## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Original House Bill No. 125 by Representative Horton

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 11, after "<u>59-B.</u>" and before "<u>GENOMIC SECURITY</u>", insert "<u>HUMAN</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 13, after "Louisiana" and before "Genomic", insert "Human"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 16, after "<u>American</u>" and before "<u>genetic</u>", insert "<u>human</u>"
- 7 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u>
- 8 On page 1, line 18, after "<u>of</u>" and before "<u>genetic</u>", insert "<u>human</u>"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 10 On page 2, line 3, after "<u>of</u>" and before "<u>genetic</u>", insert "<u>human</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 12 On page 2, line 10, after "subsidiary," delete "parent company, or affiliate of those entities"
- 13 and insert in lieu thereof "or parent company of those entities"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 15 On page 2, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

16	"(4) "Foreign adversary company" means any company, other than a United
17	States person or United States subsidiary as defined in 15 CFR 772.1, that is any of
18	the following:
19	(a) Domiciled, incorporated, issued, or listed in a foreign adversary country.
20	(b) Headquartered in a foreign adversary country.
21	(c) Has its principal place of business in a foreign adversary country.
22	(d) Controlled by the government of the People's Republic of China, the
23	Chinese Communist Party, the Chinese military, or any instrumentality thereof,
24	including the State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration Commission of
25	the State Council or the National Social Security Fund.
26	(e) Is majority-owned by an entity controlled by the government of the
27	People's Republic of China, the Chinese Communist Party, the Chinese military, or
28	any instrumentality thereof, including the State-owned Assets Supervision and
29	Administration Commission of the State Council or the National Social Security
30	<u>Fund.</u>
31	(f) Itself receives or is the subsidiary of a parent company which receives
32	more than fifty percent of its total annual revenue from a foreign adversary country."

- 33 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- On page 2, line 23, change "(4) "Genetic sequencer"" to "(5) "Human genetic sequencer""
  and after "conduct" and before "genetic", insert "human"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 2 On page 2, line 25, change "(5) "Genetic sequencing"" to "(6) "Human genetic sequencing""
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 4 On page 2, line 27, change "<u>(6)</u> "Genomic research facility"" to "<u>(7)</u> "Human genomic 5 research facility""
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 7 On page 3, line 1, change "(7)" to "(8)"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 9 On page 3, line 4, change "(8)" to "(9)"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 11 On page 3, line 9, change "(9)" to "(10)"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 13 On page 3, line 10, after "<u>of</u>" and before "<u>genetic</u>", insert "<u>human</u>"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 15 On page 3, line 11, after "<u>or</u>" and before "<u>genetic</u>", insert "<u>human</u>"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 17 On page 3, delete lines 14 through 21 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 18 "A. A medical facility or research facility in this state shall not put into
   19 service within this state any new or additional human genetic sequencers or
   20 operational and research software used for human genetic analysis produced by any
   21 of the following:
- 22 (1) The government of a foreign adversary.
- 23 (2) A state-owned company of a foreign adversary.
- 24 (3) A foreign adversary company."
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 17</u>
- On page 3, line 22, after "<u>or</u>" and before "<u>genomic</u>", insert "<u>human</u>" and after "<u>any</u>" and before "<u>genetic</u>", insert "<u>human</u>"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 29 On page 3, line 26, after "<u>facility</u>," and before "<u>genomic</u>", insert "<u>human</u>"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 31 On page 3, line 27, after "<u>of</u>" and before "<u>genetic</u>", insert "<u>human</u>"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 33 On page 4, line 1, after "facility," and before "genomic", insert "human" and after "storing"
- 34 and before "genetic", insert "human"

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 21

- 2 On page 4, line 3, after "<u>of</u>" and before "<u>genetic</u>", insert "<u>human</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 4 On page 4, delete lines 5 through 28 and insert in lieu thereof the following:

5	"§3185. Penalties; powers of the attorney general
6	A.(1) A medical facility or human genomic research facility that violates the
7	provisions of this Chapter shall be fined ten thousand dollars per violation. A
8	violation means each unique instance of an individual's genome having undergone
9	genetic sequencing or analysis using a prohibited human genetic sequencer or a
10	prohibited operational or research software.
11	(2) A medical facility, human genomic research facility, or company that
12	knowingly violates the provisions of this Chapter by storing human genetic
13	sequencing data in a foreign adversary country shall be fined ten thousand dollars per
14	violation.
15	B. The attorney general has the sole authority to investigate allegations of
16	violations of this Chapter and to enforce violations of R.S. 51:3183 and 3184.
17	Section 2. The provisions of R.S. 51:3183(A) as enacted by Section 1 of this Act
18	shall have prospective application only upon signature of the governor."